## ED.

2004 APR -6 P 2:23

SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2004

- -

# ENROLLED

# House Bill No. 4464

(By Delegates Craig, Morgan, Leach, Smirl, Howard and Sobonya)

\_\_\_\_

Passed March 12, 2004

In Effect from Passage

### 

2001 APR -6 P 2:23

GEFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

#### H. B. 4464

(BY DELEGATES CRAIG, MORGAN, LEACH, SMIRL, HOWARD AND SOBONYA)

[Passed March 12, 2004; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the governing body of the County Commission of Cabell County, West Virginia, to meet as a levying body for the purpose of presenting to the voters of said county an election to consider an excess levy for fire protection service, firefighter training and economic development from the third Tuesday of April until the third Tuesday in May, two thousand four.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- COUNTY COMMISSION OF CABELL COUNTY MEETING AS LEVYING BODY EXTENDED FOR ELECTION ON THE QUESTION OF AN EXCESS LEVY.
- §1. Extending the time for the County Commission of Cabell County to meet as levying body for election to consider an excess levy.
  - 1 Notwithstanding the provisions of article eight, chapter eleven
  - 2 of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-

Enr. H. B. 4464]

one, as amended, to the contrary, the County Commission of
Cabell County, West Virginia, is hereby authorized to extend
the time for its meeting as a levying body, setting the levying
rate and certifying its actions to the state tax commissioner
from the third Tuesday in April until the third Tuesday in May,
two thousand four, for the purpose of submitting to the voters
of Cabell County, West Virginia, an excess levy to be used for
fire protection service, firefighter training and economic
development in Cabell County.

2

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Sehate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

ing m. Son Clerk of the House of Delegates nate 5

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within 1 approved this the (th	
day of, 2004	
Sob Mice	
<u> </u>	

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 3/26/04 DATE\_\_\_\_ 3'.40p TIME\_\_\_\_

.